
Published and despatched by democracy@southkesteven.gov.uk on Monday, 18 February 2019. 
 01476 406080

Aidan Rave, Chief Executive
www.southkesteven.gov.uk 

    

Tuesday, 26 February 2019 at 1.00 pm
Ballroom - Guildhall Arts Centre, St. Peter's Hill, 

Grantham. NG31 6PZ

Committee 
Members:

Councillor Martin Wilkins (Chairman)
Councillor Ian Stokes (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Ashley Baxter, Councillor Phil Dilks, Councillor Mike Exton, Councillor Mrs 
Rosemary Kaberry-Brown, Councillor Michael King, Councillor Robert Reid, Councillor 
Jacky Smith, Councillor Mrs Judy Smith, Councillor Judy Stevens, Councillor Adam 
Stokes, Councillor Brian Sumner, Councillor Mrs Brenda Sumner and Councillor Paul 
Wood

Agenda
1.  Membership

The Chief Executive to notify the Committee of any substitute members

2.  Apologies for absence

3.  Disclosure of interests
Members are asked to disclose any interests in matters for consideration at the 
meeting

4.  Minutes of the meeting held on 5 February 2019 (Pages 5 - 20)

Development 
Management 
Committee

mailto:democracy@southkesteven.gov.uk
http://www.southkesteven.gov.uk/
http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgMemberIndex.aspx?bcr=1
https://twitter.com/intent/tweet?text=Meeting%20agenda%20@southkesteven
http://www.linkedin.com/shareArticle?mini=true&url=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1
http://facebook.com/sharer/sharer.php?u=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1


5.  Application S14/2169

Proposal: Application for outline planning permission to develop the 
site as a mixed-use urban extension comprising: up to 
3700 dwellings including sheltered housing for the 
elderly and extra care accommodation in Class C2. Up to 
110,000 sq m of employment space within use classes 
B1, B2 and B8. B1 30%, B2 35%, B8 35%. Educational 
facilities including a primary school and a secondary 
school.  A local centre up to 8,000sq m including use 
classes A1 shops, A2 financial and profession
[...]
in 
accordance with Council Procedure Rules.

Only one speaker for the applicant or the town and parish council will be allowed to speak. If there 
are several supporters or objectors to an application, they are encouraged to appoint a 
representative to present a joint case.

Committee members may only ask questions of the applicant, the applicant’s agent or technical 
experts speaking for or against an application. 

The Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Committee may ask questions of members of the public 
but only to verify the source of any material facts stated by a public speaker.

ORDER OF PROCEEDINGS

1. Short introductory presentation by the case officer
2. Speakers (Committee members will ask questions after each speaker)

a. District Councillors who are not Committee members
b. Representative from town/parish council
c. Objectors to an application
d. Supporters of an application
e. The applicant or agent for the applicant

3. Debate – Councillors will discuss the application and make proposals
4. Vote – the Committee will vote to agree its decision

mailto:democracy@southkesteven.gov.uk
http://www.southkesteven.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES
DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE
TUESDAY, 5 FEBRUARY 2019

COMMITTEE MEMBERS PRESENT

Councillor Ashley Baxter
Councillor Mike Exton
Councillor Mrs Rosemary Kaberry-Brown
Councillor Charmaine Morgan
Councillor Robert Reid
Councillor Jacky Smith
Councillor Mrs Judy Smith

Councillor Judy Stevens
Councillor Adam Stokes
Councillor Ian Stokes (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Brian Sumner
Councillor Martin Wilkins (Chairman)
Councillor Paul Wood

OFFICERS OTHER MEMBERS

Head of Development Management 
(Sylvia Bland)
Planning Operations Lead (Justin 
Johnson)
Planning Officer (Shelly Delderfield, Phil 
Jordan)
Assistant Planning Officer (Daniel Allen)
Legal Adviser (Colin Meadowcroft)
Principal Democracy Officer (Jo Toomey)

Peter Seabourn (Legal Adviser for 
application S17/2155)
Jonathan Wadcock (Retail Adviser for 
application S17/2155)

Councillor Graham Jeal
Councillor Bob Sampson
Councillor Ray Wootten

(In accordance with Article 9.1.9 of the 
Council’s Constitution, Councillors 
Wootten and Jeal spoke in connection 
with application S18/2171 and Councillor 
Sampson spoke in connection with 
application S18/1979)

53. MEMBERSHIP

The Committee was notified that under Regulation 13 of the Local 
Government (Committees and Political Groups) Regulations 1990, notice had 
been received appointing: Councillor Morgan for Councillor Dilks.

54. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors King and Brenda 
Sumner.

5

Agenda Item 4



55. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS

No interests were disclosed.

56. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 15 JANUARY 2019

The minutes of the meeting held on 15 January 2019 were agreed as a 
correct record. 

57. PLANNING MATTERS

(a) Application S17/2155

Proposal: Outline planning permission for the erection of a Designer Outlet 
Centre of up to 20,479 sqm (GEA) of floorspace comprising retail 
units (A1), restaurants and cafes (A3), and storage.  Additional 
large goods retail (5,574 sqm GEA), garden centre (5,521 sqm 
GEA) and external display area for garden centre (1,393 sqm), 
tourist information and visitor centre, training academy, leisure 
unit and offices including high-tech hub/start-up offices.  
Demolition of existing garden centre and sales area and existing 
warehouse.  Improvements to existing Downtown Grantham 
store elevations.  Reconfigured car parking and provision of new 
multi-storey car park.  Increased coach parking.  Access 
improvements, drainage works, hard and soft landscaping and 
all ancillary works.  All matters reserved with the exception of 
access

Location: Downtown Garden Centre, Old Great North Road, Great 
Gonerby, Lincolnshire, NG32 2AB

Decision: Subject to the application not being called in by the Secretary of 
State, to grant the application subject to conditions and 
completion of a Section 106 Agreement

Noting comments made during the public speaking session by:

Against Niall Roberts 
Giles Membrey
Vinod Chadda
Jenny Cussell
Graham Anderson
Newark and Sherwood Councillor Roger Blainey 
Newark and Sherwood Officer Matthew Norton

For Peter Isaac
Ian Anderson
James Corbett
Marcus Meadows
Iestyn Roberts

6



Applicant Richard Broadhead

Together with:

 No objection from North Kesteven District Council
 An objection from Newark and Sherwood District Council
 No objection from Melton Borough Council
 Comments from Nottinghamshire County Council
 An objection from Peterborough City Council
 Comments, recommendations and a requested condition from Anglian 

Water Services
 No comments from Historic England
 Comments from the Heritage Trust of Lincolnshire
 Concerns and comments raised by the City of Lincoln Council
 Comments from the Lincolnshire Police Crime Prevention Design 

Adviser
 No comments from the South Kesteven District Council Environmental 

Protection Team
 No objection from Cadent Gas Limited
 Comments from Western Power Distribution
 No objection subject to conditions from Highways England
 No objection and comments from the Upper Witham Internal Drainage 

Board
 No comment from the Welland and Deeping Internal Drainage Board as 

the site falls outside the Board’s area and extended area
 Comments from the Historic Buildings Adviser
 Comments from the Lincolnshire County Council Footpaths Officer
 Comments from Lincolnshire County Council Minerals and Waste 

Planning
 No objection from Lincolnshire Fire and Rescue Services
 No objection and comments from Natural England
 Comments from Network Rail, Civil Engineering
 Concerns and comments raised by Allington Parish Council
 Concerns and comments raised by Belton and Manthorpe Parish 

Council
 Support from Foston Parish Council
 No objections regarding the development but concern over highways 

issues raised by Great Gonerby Parish Cou
[...]
 could determine. The Committee was advised 
that the general parameters within the Section 106 Agreement had been 
settled but it may be possible for the feasibility of concessionary parking to be 
investigated provided that it met the legal tests for planning obligations and 
was compliant with any Council policy.

13:16 - As the meeting had been in progress for 3 hours, the Chairman asked 
for Members’ consent to continue. Members agreed

It was proposed, seconded and agreed that the application be approved for 
the reasons set out in the case officer’s report and subject to:

i) The application not being called in by the Secretary of State

ii) The conditions set out on pages 77 to 92 of the case officer’s report 
(the final wording being delegated to the Head of Development 
Management after consultation with the Chairman or the Vice-
Chairman of the Development Management Committee)

iii) Completion of a Section 106 Agreement to secure the requirements set 
out in paragraph 9 of the case officer’s report (including consideration 
of the comments noted above) within a period not exceeding six 

8



months after the date upon which the Secretary of State has confirmed 
that the application will not be called in. In the event that the Section 
106  Agreement has not been completed within this period and the 
Head of Development Management, after consultation with the 
Chairman or Vice-Chairman of the Development Management 
Committee, considers that there are no extenuating circumstances 
which would justify an extension (or further extension) of time, the Head 
of Development Management be authorised to refuse the application on 
the basis that the necessary infrastructure or community contributions 
essential to make the development acceptable have not been 
forthcoming 

The meeting adjourned from 13:27 to 14:01.

(b) Application S18/2171

Proposal: Installation of statue, plinth and paved surround

Location: Land at St. Peter’s Hill, Grantham NG31 6PZ

Decis
[...]
ch loss with a 
specimen of the same size and species as was approved in condition 
above unless otherwise agreed by the Local Planning Authority. 

20 The arrangements shown on the approved plan J1712(08) 04 Rev D 
received 11th January 2019 for the parking/turning/loading/unloading of 
vehicles shall be available at all times when the premises are in use.

17:11 - As the meeting had been in progress for 3 hours, since the Committee 
last agreed to continue, the Chairman asked for Members’ consent to 
continue. Members agreed

(e) Application S18/2265

Proposal: Single storey glazed link extension, including conversion of 
attached outbuildings and addition of rooflights

Location: White Farm Cottage, 16 Pond Street, Harlaxton, NG32 1HW

Decision: To approve the application subject to conditions 

Noting:

 No objection from Harlaxton Parish Council
 No adverse comments from Lincolnshire County Council Highways and 

SUDS Support
 Comments from the Historic Buildings Adviser included within the 

report to committee together with further comments included in the 
additional items paper issued on 1 February 2019

 No representations received as a result of public consultation
 Provisions within the National Planning Policy Framework and the 

South Kesteven Core Strategy and supplementary planning documents
 Comments made by members at the meeting

It was proposed, seconded and agreed that the application be approved for 
the summary of reasons set out in the case officer’s report and subject also to 
the following conditions:

Time Limit for Commencement

 1 The development hereby permitted shall be commenced before the 
expiration of three years from the date of this permission.

Approved Plans

18



 2 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with 
the following list of approved plans:

i. Drawing No.18039.04 Rev C, Proposed Elevations, received 7 
December 2018

ii. Drawing No.18039.03 Rev B, Proposed Ground Floor Plan/Block Pla
[...]
nsiderations, the development is in accordance with the development plan (when taken as a 
whole) and it is not considered, having carried out the planning balancing exercise, that there are 
any material considerations which indicate otherwise than a grant of planning permission. While 
there are some impacts resulting from the scheme; the proposal would deliver significant benefits 
to Grantham and South Kesteven’s wider economy. Therefore, on that basis it is considered that 
the application can be supported.

The application is recommended for approval subject to the completion of a related Section 106 
planning obligation and final planning conditions.

Recommendation
Defer to the Chairman or Vice-Chairman, in consultation with the Head of Development 
Management and Assistant Director for Growth, for approval of the application subject to:

1. The provision of a S106 planning obligation in accordance with the requirements set 
out within this report 

2. Final approval of the conditions 

In the event that the S106 planning obligation has not been completed within a six month period 
and where, in the opinion of the Head of Development Management, there are no extenuating 
circumstances which would justify a further extension of time, the related planning application shall 
be refused planning permission for appropriate reason(s) on the basis that the necessary criteria 
essential to make what would otherwise be unacceptable development acceptable have not been 
forthcoming.

23



Appendices
Report to 18th July 2017 Planning Committee – Appendix 1 

Additional items paper for 18th July 2017 Planning Committee – Appendix 2 

Minutes of 18th July 2017 in relation to the application – Appendix 3 

Heads of Terms – Appendix 4

Draft Planning Conditions – Appendix 5 

1.0 Introduction
1.1 The application was reported to the Planning Committee on the 18 July 2017, with a detailed 

report (Appendix 1), which sought to agree that the application be approved in princ
[...]
ng this conclusion Officers have also had regard to the requirements of the 
Equalities Act 2010.

6.0 Crime and Disorder
6.1 It is considered that the proposal would not result in any significant crime and disorder 

implications.

7.0 Human Rights Implications
7.1 Articles 6 (Rights to fair decision making) and Article 8 (Right to private family life and home) 

of the Human Rights Act have been considered in making this recommendation. It is 
considered that no relevant Article of that act will be breached.

8.0 Recommendation 
8.1 Defer to the Chairman or Vice-Chairman, in consultation with the Head of Development 

Management and Assistant Director for Growth, for approval of the application subject to:

1. The provision of a S106 planning obligation in accordance with the requirements 
set out within this report 

2. Final approval of the conditions 

46



8.2 In the event that the S106 planning obligation has not been completed within a six month 
period and where, in the opinion of the Head of Development Management, there are no 
extenuating circumstances which would justify a further extension of time, the related 
planning application shall be refused planning permission for appropriate reason(s) on the 
basis that the necessary criteria essential to make what would otherwise be unacceptable 
development acceptable have not been forthcoming.

9.0 Planning Conditions & Informative Notes 

9.1 The planning conditions and informative notes are set out in Appendix 5.

47



This page is intentionally left blank



2

SB S14/2169 Target Decision Date:11th December 2015
Committee Date:18th July 2017

Applicant Mr S Vickers Buckminster Trust Estate Estate Office Buckminster 
Grantham

Agent Mr A Russell-Wilks Ancer Spa Ltd Royal Oak Business Centre 4 
Lanchester Way Royal Oak Industrial Estate

Proposal Application for outline planning permission to develop the site as 
a mixed use urban extension comprising: up to 3700 dwellings 
including sheltered housing fo
[...]
es, Day nurseries, Day centres, Museums, Public 
libraries, Art galleries, Exhibition Halls, Law court, Non-residential education and training 
centres, Places of worship, Religious Instruction, Church Halls.

Class D2: Cinema, Concert hall, Bingo hall, Dance hall, Swimming bath, Skating rink, 
Gymnasium, Area of Indoor or outdoor sports or recreation, not involving motor vehicles or 
firearms.

Changes to Recommendation:

No change to recommendation.

96



1

MINUTES
DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE
TUESDAY, 18 JULY 2017

COMMITTEE MEMBERS PRESENT

Councillor Phil Dilks
Councillor Mike Exton
Councillor Michael King
Councillor Robert Reid
Councillor Nick Robins
Councillor Jacky Smith
Councillor Judy Stevens

Councillor Adam Stokes
Councillor Ian Stokes (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Brian Sumner
Councillor Mrs Brenda Sumner
Councillor Frank Turner
Councillor Martin Wilkins (Chairman)
Councillor Rosemary H Woolley

OFFICERS OTHER MEMBERS

Executive Manager, Development & 
Growth (Paul Thomas)
Business Manager, Development & 
Implementation (Sylvia Bland)
Business Manager, Legal & Democratic 
Services (John Armstrong)
Principal Democracy Officer (Jo Toomey)

Councillor Nick Craft
Councillor Charmaine Morgan

(In accordance with Article 9.1.9 of the 
Council’s Constitution, Councillor Morgan 
spoke in connection with application 
S14/2169)

21. MEMBERSHIP

The Committee was notified that under Regulation 13 of the Local Government 
(Committees and Political Groups) Regulations 1990, notice had been received 
appointing: Councillor Woolley for Councillor Mrs Kaberry-Brown.

22. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Powell.

23. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS

No interests were disclosed.

24. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 27 JUNE 2017

The minutes of the meeting held on 27 June 2017 were agreed as a correct 
record.

97

Appendix 3



2

25. PLANNING MATTERS

A proposition was made, seconded and agreed to suspend the following 
Committee Pro
[...]
A5 takeaway, B1 police room, D1 health 
centre and creche, D2 community hall and gym.  Associated open space, 
playing fields and changing rooms, childrens play areas, allotments, 
woodlands, wildlife habitat areas and sustainable urban drainage system.  
Roads, footpaths, cycleways, car and cycle parking. Utility services 
including electricity substations and pumping stations. (ALL MATTERS 
RESERVED) 
Location: Land south of Grantham

Decision:

That the principle of the application for the development of the site is 
accepted subject to details of planning conditions and the Section 
106 Agreement, together with the parameter plans and design and 

98



3

access statement, being reported back to the committee for approval

Noting comments made during the public speaking session by:

District Councillor Cllr Charmaine Morgan
Londonthorpe & Harrowby Without PC Peter Armstrong
Against Jim Smith

John Morgan
Jane Lee (statement read by 
Cllr Morgan)
Martyn Wand
Dale Wright

Applicant’s Agent Andrew Russell-Wilks
Applicant Stephen Vickers

Together with:

 Comments from the SKDC Environmental Statement Assessment 
Consultant

 Comments from the SKDC Landscape Consultant
 No objection and comments from the Woodland Trust
 No objection and comments from Historic England
 No objection from Heritage Lincolnshire subject to appropriate 

mitigation
 No objection from the SKDC Conservation Officer
 No objection and comments from the National Trust
 Comments and no objection from the Environment Agency subject 

to appropriate conditions
 No objection from Anglian Water subject to conditions
 No objection from the Upper Witham Internal Drainage Board
 Comments and no objection from Lincolnshire County Council 

Highways subject to conditions and requirements to be incorporated 
within the Section 106 Agreement

 Comments from Highways England
 Comments from the traffic consultant commissioned by SKDC
 Comments from the SKDC Air Quality Consultant
 Comments from the SKDC Noise Consultant
 Comments from Natural England
 Comments from Lincolnshire Wildlife Trust
 No objection from the SKDC Ecology Consultant subject to 

appropriate mitigation measures
 No objection from NHS England subject to a contribution to mitigate 

the impact of the development on primary care facilities
 No objection from Lincolnshire County Council Education subject to 

provision within the Section 106 Agreement for a serviced site for an 
all-through school 

 Comments from Sport England
 Comments of the SKDC Urban Design Consultant
 No objection from Lincolnshire County Council libraries and heritage 

subject to a financial contribution for libraries and heritage facilities
 Support and comments from Lincolnshire County Council Planning 

99



4

Services
 No comments from Lincolnshire County Council Minerals Planning
 No objection from SKDC Neighbourhoods subject to a financial 

contribution for CCTV provision, maintenance and monitoring
 Comments from the SKDC Affordable Housing Officer regarding 

preferences for affordable housing provision to be delivered in 
conjunction with the development

 Comments regarding required mitigation measures from the 
Defence Infrastructure Organisation

 No objections in principle from Network Rail subject to a Section 106 
contribution to improve facilities at Grantham station

 No objection and comments from Lincolnshire Police
 An objection and comments from Lincolnshire Fire and Rescue
 Comments from the Lincolnshire County Council Footpaths Officer
 Concerns raised by Londonthorpe and Harrowby Without Parish 

Council
 Comments from Old Somerby Parish Council
 Support and comments of Grantham Civic Society
 No objection from Peterborough City Council
 No objection from Newark and Sherwood District Council
 No objection from North Kesteven District Council
 No objection from Rutland County Council
 No objection from Melton Borough Council
 Community involvement events run 
[...]
 submitted in support of this planning application, has 
been taken into account in the assessment, consideration and 
determination of the application by the Local Planning Authority.

Statement of Proactive 
Working

In reaching the decision the Council has worked with the applicant in a 
positive and proactive manner by determining the application without 
undue delay. As such it is considered that the decision is in accordance 
with paras 186 - 187 of the National Planning Policy Framework.

140


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meeting held on 5 February 2019
	5 Application S14/2169
	Background Paper - Spitalgate - v11 - FINAL
	Appendix 1 - 18th July Committee Report
	Appendix 2 - 18th July Additional Items Paper
	Appendix 3 - 18th July Minutes
	Appendix 4 - HOTs 14.2.19
	Appendix 5 - Draft Conditions - V1




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES
DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE
TUESDAY, 26 FEBRUARY 2019

COMMITTEE MEMBERS PRESENT

Councillor Ashley Baxter
Councillor Mike Exton
Councillor Michael King
Councillor Charmaine Morgan
Councillor Robert Reid
Councillor Nick Robins
Councillor Jacky Smith

Councillor Mrs Judy Smith
Councillor Judy Stevens
Councillor Adam Stokes
Councillor Ian Stokes (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Brian Sumner
Councillor Martin Wilkins (Chairman)

OFFICERS

Head of Development Management (Sylvia Bland)
Principal Planning Officer (Mike Gildersleeves)
Legal Adviser (Colin Meadowcroft)
Principal Democracy Officer (Jo Toomey)

Beverley Firth (Specialist Planning Lawyer, Mills & Reeve)

60. MEMBERSHIP

The Committee was notified that under Regulation 13 of the Local 
Government (Committees and Political Groups) Regulations 1990, notice had 
been received appointing: Councillor Robins for Councillor Brenda Sumner 
and Councillor Morgan for Councillor Dilks.

61. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Kaberry-Brown and 
Wood.

62. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS

No interests were disclosed.

63. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 5 FEBRUARY 2019

The minutes of the meeting held on 5 February 2019 were agreed as a correct 
record.



64. APPLICATION S14/2169

Proposal: Application for outline planning permission to develop the site as a 
mixed-use urban extension comprising: up to 3,700 dwellings 
including sheltered housing for the elderly and extra care 
accommodation in Class C2. Up to 110,000 sq m of employment 
space within use classes B1, B2 and B8. B1 30%, B2 35%, B8 
35%. Educational facilities including a primary school and a 
secondary school. A local centre up to 8,000sq m including use 
classes A1 shops, A2 financial and professional offices, A3 
restaurant, A4 public house, A5 takeaway, B1 police room, D1 
health centre and creche, D2 community hall and gym. Associated 
open space, playing fields and changing rooms, children’s play 
areas, allotments, woodlands, wildlife habitat areas and 
sustainable urban drainage system. Roads, footpaths, cycleways, 
car and cycle parking. Utility services including electricity 
substations and pumping stations (ALL MATTERS RESERVED) 

Location: Land south of Grantham

Decision: That the approval of the application be delegated to the Chairman 
and Vice-Chairman of the Development Management Committee 
in consultation with the Head of Development Management and 
the Director for Growth and the Cabinet Members with 
responsibility for growth, housing and finance for the reasons set 
out in the case officer’s report and subject to:

i) The conditions set out in Appendix 5 of the case officer’s 
report and amended during the meeting (the final wording 
being delegated to the Head of Development Management 
following consultation with the Chairman or the Vice-Chairman 
of the Development Management Committee)

ii) Completion of a Section 106 Agreement to secure the 
requirements set out in Appendix 4 to the case officer’s report 
within a period not exceeding 6 months of the date of this 
meeting and the Head of Development Management, after 
consultation with the Chairman or Vice-Chairman of the 
Development Management Committee, considers that there 
are no extenuating circumstances which would justify an 
extension (or further extension) of time, the Head of Growth 
be authorised to refuse the application on the basis that the 
necessary infrastructure or community contributions essential 
to make the development acceptable have not been 
forthcoming

Noting comments made during the public speaking session by:



Londonthorpe & Harrowby Without Parish Council Peter Armstrong (Clerk)
For Andrew Russell-Wilks
Applicant/Applicant’s Agent William Lee

Together with:

 Comments from the SKDC Environmental Statement Assessment 
Consultant

 Comments from the SKDC Landscape Consultant
 No objection and comments from the Woodland Trust
 No objection and comments from Historic England
 No objection from Heritage Lincolnshire subject to appropriate 

mitigation
 No objection from the SKDC Conservation Officer
 No objection and comments from the National Trust
 Comments and no objection from the Environment Agency subject to 

appropriate conditions
 No objection from Anglian Water subject to conditions
 No objection from the Upper Witham Internal Drainage Board
 Comments and no objection from Lincolnshire County Council 

Highways subject to conditions and requirements to be incorporated 
within the Section 106 Agreement

 Comments from Highways England
 Comments from the traffic consultant commissioned by SKDC
 Comments from the SKDC Air Quality Consultant
 Comments from the SKDC Noise Consultant
 Comments from Natural England
 Comments from Lincolnshire Wildlife Trust
 No objection from the SKDC Ecology Consultant subject to appropriate 

mitigation measures
 No objection from NHS England subject to a contribution o mitigate the 

impact of the development on primary care facilities
 No objection from Lincolnshire County Council Education subject to 

provision within the Section 106 Agreement for a serviced site for an 
all-through school

 Comments from Sport England
 Comments of the SKDC Urban Design Consultant
 No objection from Lincolnshire County Council libraries and heritage 

subject to a financial contribution for libraries and heritage facilities
 Support and comments from Lincolnshire County Council Planning 

Services
 No objection from SKDC Neighbourhoods subject to a financial 

contribution for CCTV provision, maintenance and monitoring
 Comments from the SKDC Affordable Housing Officer regarding 

preferences for affordable housing provision to be delivered in 
conjunction with the development

 Comments regarding required mitigation measures from the Defence 
Infrastructure Organisation



 No objections in principle from Network Rail subject to a Section 106 
contribution to improve facilities at Grantham railway station

 No objection and comments from Lincolnshire Police
 An objection and comments from Lincolnshire Fire and Rescue
 Comments from the Lincolnshire County Council Footpaths Officer
 Concerns raised by Londonthorpe and Harrowby Without Parish 

Council
 Comments from Old Somerby Parish Council
 Support and comments from Grantham Civic Society
 No objection from Peterborough City Council
 No objection from Newark and Sherwood District Council
 No objection from North Kesteven District Council
 No objection from Rutland County Council
 No objection from Melton Borough Council
 Community involvement events run by the applicant prior to the 

submission of the application
 No comments from Lincolnshire County Council Minerals Planning
 Submission requirements for the Housing Infrastructure Fund
 Garden village principles
 57 representations received as a result of public consultation
 Provisions within the National Planning Policy Framework and the 

South Kesteven Core Strategy and supplementary planning documents
 The emerging local plan and the whole plan viability study 2017
 Site visit observations
 Comments made by members at the meeting
 The additional information report from the meeting held on 18 July 2017 

when the principle of the application was considered
 Comments made during the public speaking session on 18 July 2017 

when the principle of the application was considered
 Comments made by members on 18 July 2017 when the principle of 

the application was considered and officer comments thereon
 Actions taken since the meeting held on 18 July 2017

During debate Members talked about the sequencing of the development and 
the trigger points for different aspects of the local centre. Members gave 
examples of developments in other parts of the country where elements of 
community infrastructure were delivered prior to housing and how it served to 
attract residents. Members were mindful of building a community and wanted 
to ensure that facilities were in place to support the evolution of the garden 
village community from the earliest possible point.

Members referred to Elsea Park in Bourne and the way community 
infrastructure had developed and was developing there. Comments also 
recognised the significance of the Spitalgate Heath scheme as one of 14 
garden villages announced by the Government in 2017. Questions were 
asked, and clarification given, about the impact of the proposed development 
on drainage, access to services, air quality and traffic congestion on existing 
residents living in the vicinity of the site as well as residents who would live in 



the proposed development. Committee members noted the sequencing of 
highway works in respect of the development.

There was some discussion around the level of affordable housing proposed 
for the site, which was below the 35% required by the adopted Local Plan and 
the 30% required by the emerging Local Plan. Given the anticipated life of the 
development, building overage clauses into the Section 106 Agreement would 
provide a mechanism through which the scheme could become more policy 
compliant over-time. It was possible that a successful bid to the Housing 
Infrastructure Fund could help release additional affordable housing units on 
site.

As the wording of conditions and terms of the Section 106 Agreement needed 
to be finalised, Members were keen to ensure that ongoing monitoring 
arrangements were in place.

It was proposed and seconded that the approval of the application be 
delegated to the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Development 
Management Committee in consultation with the Head of Development 
Management and the Director for Growth and the Cabinet Members with 
responsibility for growth, housing and finance for the reasons set out in the 
case officer’s report and subject to:

i) The conditions set out in Appendix 5 of the case officer’s report (the 
final wording being delegated to the Head of Development 
Management following consultation with the Chairman or the Vice-
Chairman of the Development Management Committee)

ii) Completion of a Section 106 Agreement to secure the requirements 
set out in Appendix 4 to the case officer’s report within a period not 
exceeding 6 months of the date of this meeting and the Head of 
Development Management, after consultation with the Chairman or 
Vice-Chairman of the Development Management Committee, 
considers that there are no extenuating circumstances which would 
justify an extension (or further extension) of time, the Head of Growth 
be authorised to refuse the application on the basis that the necessary 
infrastructure or community contributions essential to make the 
development acceptable have not been forthcoming.

15:36 – Councillor Baxter left the meeting and did not return

An amendment was proposed that reflected the Committee’s priority to build a 
community, which would see the insertion of new conditions (25a and 26a):

25a No more than 500 residential units shall be occupied until development 
of a shop and community hall has been commenced

26a No more than 1,000 residential units shall be occupied until 
development of a shop and community hall has been completed and is 
available for use



A vote was taken on the amendment, which was carried.

16:04 – As the meeting had been in progress for 3 hours, the Chairman asked 
for Members’ consent to continue. Members agreed.

A further amendment to conditions 25 and 26 was proposed, requiring that the 
service centre should be completed before any residential units were 
occupied. This was not seconded.

A vote was taken and it was AGREED: 

That the approval of the application be delegated to the Chairman and Vice-
Chairman of the Development Management Committee in consultation with 
the Head of Development Management and the Director for Growth and the 
Cabinet Members with responsibility for growth, housing and finance for the 
reasons set out in the case officer’s report and subject to:

i) The conditions set out in Appendix 5 of the case officer’s report and 
the additions noted above (the final wording being delegated to the 
Head of Development Management following consultation with the 
Chairman or the Vice-Chairman of the Development Management 
Committee)

ii) Completion of a Section 106 Agreement to secure the requirements 
set out in Appendix 4 to the case officer’s report within a period not 
exceeding 6 months of the date of this meeting and the Head of 
Development Management, after consultation with the Chairman or 
Vice-Chairman of the Development Management Committee, 
considers that there are no extenuating circumstances which would 
justify an extension (or further extension) of time, the Head of Growth 
be authorised to refuse the application on the basis that the 
necessary infrastructure or community contributions essential to 
make the development acceptable have not been forthcoming

65. CLOSE OF MEETING

The meeting was closed at 16:09.


